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The Standard Eurobarometer 94 (EB94) survey was conducted
from 12 February to 18 March 2021 in 39 countries or territories:
the 27 Member States of the European Union (EU) , the five
candidate countries (Albania, Montenegro, North Macedonia, Serbia
and Turkey), the Turkish Cypriot Community in the part of the
country not controlled by the Government of the Republic of Cyprus
as well as in Bosnia and Herzegovina, Iceland, Kosovo?, Norway,
Switzerland and in the United Kingdom.

The full report of the Standard Eurobarometer 94 survey consists
of multiple volumes. The first volume presents the results of
general questions about the state of public opinion in the European
Union. Four other volumes present Europeans’ opinions about the
following topics: the European Union’s priorities; European
citizenship; media use in the European Union and the European
Union and the coronavirus pandemic.

This volume analyses European citizens’ media use, a topic which
is addressed through the following issues:

B Media use and trust in the media: which media are used most
by European citizens? Do Europeans trust the media and the
information they provide?

B The level of information about European matters: do
Europeans feel well informed about European issues? Do they
feel that citizens in their country are well-informed about these
issues?

B |nformation sources for political matters and the European
Union: what are the main information sources used by
Europeans when it comes to European political matters, and
when searching for information about the European Union? Do
Europeans believe that the European Union is treated in an
objective manner by their national media?

B QOpinion about pluralism and the independence of national
media: do European citizens think that European media provide
a plurality of views and opinions? Are these media subject to
political and commercial pressures?

B Europeans and fake news: are European Union citizens often
faced with fake news or news that misrepresents reality? Are
they able to identify it? Do they consider it a problem in their
country and for democracy in general?

! This designation is without prejudice to positions on status, and is in line
with UNSCR 1244/99 and the ICJ Opinion on the Kosovo declaration of
independence.

Exceptionally, this Standard Eurobarometer survey 94 was
conducted during winter 2020-2021 (February-March 2021)
instead of autumn because of the coronavirus pandemic and in
some countries, alternative interview modes to face-to-face were
necessary as a result of the situation.

When possible, the methodology used was that of the Standard
Eurobarometer surveys carried out by the Directorate-General for
Communication (“Media monitoring and Eurobarometer” Unit) .
However, because of the coronavirus pandemic, it was difficult,
and sometimes impossible to conduct face to face interviews in a
number of countries of the European Union. In these countries, we
have interviewed respondents online, mostly after recruiting them
in a probabilistic way by telephone. A technical note concerning the
interviews conducted by the member institutes of the Kantar
network is annexed to this report. It also specifies the confidence
intervals.

Caveat:

Because of these changes in the methodology, evolutions with the
previous wave, where fieldwork in all countries was conducted face
to face, should be analysed with caution.

Following the EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR),
respondents were asked whether or not they would agree to be
asked questions on issues that could be considered “sensitive”.
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Note: In this report, EU countries are referred to by their official
abbreviation. The abbreviations used in this report correspond to:

Belgium BE Lithuania
Bulgaria BG Luxembourg
Czechia Ccz Hungary
Denmark DK Malta
Germany DE Netherlands
Estonia EE Austria
Ireland IE Poland
Greece EL Portugal
Spain ES Romania
France EN Slovenia
Croatia HR Slovakia
Italy IT Finland
Republic of Cyprus Cy* Sweden
Latvia LV

Turkish Cypriot Community

Albania AL Turkey
Montenegro ME Serbia
North Macedonia MK

Bosnia and Herzegovina BA Norway
Iceland IS Switzerland
Kosovo! XK The United Kingdom

European Union - weighted average for the 27 Member States of the European Union
BE, FR, IT, LU, DE, AT, ES, PT, IE, NL, FI, EL, EE, SI, CY, MT, SK, LV, LT

BG, CZ, DK, HR, HU, PL, RO, SE, UK

LT
LU
HU
MT
NL
AT
PL
PT
RO
S
SK
FI
SE

CY (tcc)

TR
RS

NO

CH

UK

EU27

Euro area
Outside euro
area

* Cyprus as a whole is one of the 27 Member States of the European Union. However, the ‘Community acquis’ is suspended in the
part of the country not controlled by the Government of the Republic of Cyprus. For practical reasons, only interviews carried out in
the part of the country controlled by the Government of the Republic of Cyprus are included in the category ‘CY’ and in the average

of the EU27. Interviews carried out in the part of the country not controlled by the Government of the Republic of Cyprus are

included in the category ‘CY (tcc)’ [tcc: Turkish Cypriot Community].

We would like to thank all respondents in
Europe who took the time to take part in this
survey. Without their active participation, this
survey would not have been possible.
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1. Media use

Internet use and social media continue to grow
while readership of the written press continues
to decline

In terms of media use, television remains the most common source
of media among Europeans: 95% watch television via a TV set or
via the Internet at least once a week (+1 percentage point since
the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey) and more than
eight in ten respondents (82%, +1) watch it every day or almost
every day.

The longer-term trend results indicate a pattern of growth among
Europeans since autumn 2010 (EB74) in terms of their use of the
Internet , social networks and accessing television via the Internet.
On the other hand, the trend results indicate a longer-term pattern
of decline among Europeans in terms of their use of the television
via a TV set, the radio and written press. Readership of written
press has fallen more steeply over this time period.

QD3 Could you tell to what extent you...?
(% - EU)

WATCH TV ON A TV SET + VIA THE INTERMNET
WATCH TELEVISION ON A TV SET

USE THE INTERNET

USE ONLINE SOCIAL NETWORKS

LISTEN TO THE RADIO

READ THE WRITTEN PRESS

WATCH TELEVISION VIA THE INTERNET

Most Europeans still watch television on a TV set: 91% watch
television via a TV set at least once a week, a rise of one
percentage point since autumn 2019 (90%) and similar to autumn
2018 (92%). However, although these results have remained
stable between autumn 2018 and winter 2020-2021, there has
been a longer-term pattern of decline since autumn 2011 (EB76),
when this was almost universal (97%).

A third of Europeans now watch TV via the Internet at least once
a week (33%, +1 percentage point since autumn 2019), which
continues a gradual pattern of increased use over time. Since
autumn 2011 (EB76), when this question was first asked, the
proportion of Europeans watching TV via the Internet at least
weekly has more than doubled (from 16% to 33%, +17).

Over eight in ten Europeans use the Internet at least once a week
(85%, +5 percentage points since autumn 2019). Once again, this
continues a rising trend since 2010: internet use at least once a
week has increased from 63% in autumn 2010 to 85% in winter
2020-21 (+22).
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Nearly three in four Europeans (73%, -1 percentage point since
autumn 2019) say they listen to the radio at least once a week,

which continues a general longer-term decline over time from 79%
in autumn 2010 (-6).

Nearly seven in ten Europeans (68%, +4 percentage points since
autumn 2019) use online social networks at least once a week.

Once again this continues a steady increase over time. Since
autumn 2010, the proportion of Europeans who use online social

QD3 Could you tell to what extent you...?
(% - EU - AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK)

networks at least weekly has more than doubled from 33% to 68%
(+35).

Just over half of Europeans read the written press at least once
a week (51%, -4 percentage points since autumn 2019). Again, this
continues a longer-term pattern of decline. Since autumn 2010,
the proportion of respondents reporting that they read the written
press at least once a week has fallen by 22 percentage points
(from 73%, in third place, to 51%, in fifth).

100% 8 97 97 96 97 g5 96 g, o, g5 WATCHTVONATVSET +
o o s VIA THE INTERNET
. WATCH TELEVISION ON A TV SET
90% 95 94 95 93 94 9 - Y
o 19 77
80% ﬂ.:..___?_ﬁ 74 76 76 75 i
 —1 T — LISTEN TO THE RADIO
70% USE ONLINE SOCIAL NETWORKS
60%
50% READ THE WRITTEN PRESS
40%
25 27 WATCH TELEVISION
30% 33 o5 VIA THE INTERNET
20 21
20% 16 17 18
10%
0%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

2017 2018 2019 2020

(2021)
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Since the autumn 2019 survey, however, the proportion of
respondents reporting they watch TV on a TV set every day or
almost every day has fallen in 19 EU Member States, most strongly
in Ireland (62%, -17 percentage points), Portugal (81%, -13) and
Greece (73%, -12). Conversely, it has increased in seven Member
States, most markedly in Germany (72%, +9) and remains
unchanged in Bulgaria (89%).

In the EU Member States overall, a majority of respondents (78%)
watch television on a TV set every day or almost every day. The
highest score on this measure is recorded in Romania (90%, +3
percentage points since autumn 2019 EB92 survey) and the lowest
in Luxembourg (53%, -9).

QD3.1 Could you tell to what extent you...7
Watch television on a TV set (%)

4. 0 040 0.9 0 0. 0.0 8.0 8 9
e 0. a o0 .06 4 0 o b0 1 0 0 0
5 6 9 8 4 4 9 7 8 8 11 8 10 8
B B g g Sl 3k G BP0 g N 10 1a: i1
16 14 35 15 19 18 19 16 17 20

72 12 71 68 67 67 66 66 66 63 62 62 61

NIl -l - —mm =ENmllllmtismbha=1lic=
RO BG IT HR ES PL PT AT CYEUZ/HU SK NL EL DE FR BE SI FI DK LT CZ EE MT IE SE LV LU
M Everyday/ Almost M Two or three times Two or three times W Never # No access to this B Don't know
everyday aweek + About once a month + Less often medium (SPONT.)
aweek
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QD3.1  Could you tell to what extent you...?
Watch television on a TV set (% - EU)
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15-24 51 19 of 44 10 9 0 0 77
25-39 66 13 5 3 5 8 0 0 84
40-54 80 10 3 1 2 4 0 0 93
55+ 92 4 1 1 1 1 0 0 97
k1 Education (End of)

15- 94 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 99
16-19 84 8 2 1 2 3 0 0 94
20+ 74 11 3 2 4 6 0 0 88
Still studying 48 19 8 - 1 10 0 0 75
Self-employed 75 12 3 2 3 5 0 0 90
Managers 71 12 “ 3 < 6 0 0 87
Other white collars 76 11 3 2 3 5 0 0 a0
Manual workers 78 11 3 1 3 4 0 0 92
House persons 87 6 2 0 3 2 0 0 95
Unemployed 74 9 B 1 5 7 0 0 87
Retired 93 3 1 0 1 2 0 0 97
Students 48 19 8 4 11 10 0 0 75
Most of the time 74 12 4 2 3 5 0 0 90
From time to time 80 10 3 3 3 0 0 93
Almost never/ Never 77 9 3 2 4 5 0 0 89
‘B Consider belonging to

The working class 82 7 2 1 4 4 0 0 91
The lower middle class 79 9 3 2 3 4 0 0 91
The middle class 77 10 3 2 3 5 0 0 90
The upper middle class 69 11 = 3 6 7 0 0 84
The upper class 70 13 2 7 5 3 0 0 85
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There is wide variability in the proportions of respondents who
watch television via the Internet at least once a week, ranging from
18% in Bulgaria to 67% in Sweden. Over a third of respondents in
Sweden (34%) say they watch television via the Internet every day
or almost every day, which is the highest on this measure among
all EU countries.

QD3.2 Could you tell to what extent you...?
Watch television via the Internet (%)
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Since the autumn 2019 survey, television watching via the Internet
at least once a week has increased in 21 EU Member States,
particularly in Finland (59%, +11 percentage points) and Sweden
(67%, +8) while it has fallen in four EU Member States, most
notably in Hungary (19%, -10). The proportion watching television
via the Internet at least once a week has remained unchanged in
Belgium (36%) and Denmark (52%).
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QD3.2  Could you tell to what extent you...?
Watch television via the Internet (% - EU)
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EU27 16 10 7 4 13 47 2 1 33
Il Gender
Man 18 11 7 A 13 44 2 1 36
Woman 15 9 6 4 13 50 2 1 30
15-24 27 14 8 7 15 29 0 0 49
25-39 23 14 8 5 15 34 1 0 45
40-54 17 11 9 5 15 41 1 1 37
55+ 9 b - 2 11 63 - 2 18
r1 Education (End of)
15- 8 2 2 1 5 69 8 5 12
16-19 14 9 5 3 12 54 2 1 28
20+ 18 13 9 5 15 39 1 0 40
Still studying 27 15 8 8 17 25 0 0 50
Self-employed 18 11 9 5 15 41 1 0 38
Managers 18 16 10 6 17 33 0 0 44
Other white collars 20 13 8 5 15 38 1 0 41
Manual workers 16 10 7 4 13 48 1 1 33
House persons 16 6 - 2 10 58 4 0 26
Unemployed 21 8 7 3 13 47 1 0 36
Retired 7 = 3 2 9 66 5 < 14
Students 27 15 8 8 17 25 0 0 50
Most of the time 15 9 6 2 11 53 3 1 30
From time to time 16 9 7 4 12 49 2 1 32
Almost never/ Never 17 10 7 4 14 45 2 1 34
The working class 13 5 4 2 11 60 3 2 22
The lower middle class 16 9 Fi 4 14 47 2 1 32
The middle class 17 11 7 5 14 43 2 1 35
The upper middle class 19 16 10 6 15 33 0 1 45
The upper class 20 10 13 9 14 33 1 0 43
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Overall, the findings for radio listening among Europeans remains
similar to the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey
(EB92). Almost three-quarters of Europeans listen to the radio
at least once a week (73%, -1 percentage point since autumn
2019), and 46% listen to it every day or almost every day (-1).
Overall, 13% (-2) of Europeans never listen to the radio.

QD3.3 Could you tell to what extent you...?
Listen to the radio (% - EU)

70%

EVERYDAY/ ALMOST EVERYDAY

40%
30% u 28 27 27 »7 TWO OR THREE TIMES A WEEK +
23 25 24 24 2W5 ® ABOUT ONCE A WEEK
3 - S
0% 15 15
1 12 12 13 12 13 13 13 13 NEVER
10% —-—W—M TWO OR THREE TIMES A MONTH +
490 M 11 12 11 10 12 11 12 10 LESS OFTEN
1 1 1 DON'T KNOW
09% R — e

) | | | ' | | | l

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
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The proportion of respondents who listen to the radio every day
or almost every day ranges from 249% in Romania to 64% in
Germany.

Since the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey, daily (or
almost daily) radio listening has fallen in 20 Member States, most
notably in Ireland (55%, -10 percentage points), Denmark (51%,

QD3.3 Could you tell to what extent you...?7
Listen to the radio (%)

2021

-9), Malta (46%, -9) and Slovakia (53%, -9). The proportion of
people listening to the radio every day or almost every day has
risen in just four EU Member States, particularly in Greece (42%,
+9) and has remained unchanged in Belgium (61%) and Lithuania
(44%).
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QD3.3 Could you tell to what extent you...?
Listen to the radio (% - EU)
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EUZ27 46 18 9 4 9 13 0 1 73
Man 47 19 9 4 9 12 0 0 75
Woman 44 18 9 4 10 15 0 0 Fal
15-24 26 18 11 8 16 21 0 0 55
25-39 43 20 10 5 10 12 0 0 73
40-54 51 19 9 3 8 10 0 0 79
55+ 51 16 7 2 8 14 1 1 74
1 Education (End of)
15- 37 15 8 3 9 24 2 2 60
16-19 46 18 10 4 9 13 0 0 74
20+ 53 19 8 4 8 8 0 0 80
Still studying 27 19 12 8 15 19 0 0 58
" Socio-professional category
Self-employed 52 20 11 4 5 8 0 0 83
Managers 59 17 9 4 7 4 0 0 85
Other white collars 47 21 10 4 9 9 0 0 78
Manual workers 46 20 9 4 9 12 0 0 75
House persons 32 13 10 4 12 28 1 0 55
Unemployed 35 17 9 4 14 21 0 0 61
Retired 50 15 7 2 8 16 1 1 72
Students 27 19 12 8 15 19 0 0 58
;!;' Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 33 16 10 5 11 25 0 0 59
From time to time 37 20 10 4 12 16 0 1 67
Almost never/ Never 50 18 9 4 8 11 0 0 77
B Consider belonging to
The working class 39 15 8 3 12 21 1 1 62
The lower middle class 46 17 10 4 9 13 0 1 73
The middle class 48 19 9 4 9 11 0 0 76
The upper middle class 52 19 9 6 7 7 0 0 80
The upper class 44 27 10 7 6 6 0 0 81
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The share of Europeans who said that they read the written press
every day or almost every day has decreased only slightly from
26% in the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey (EB92)
to 25% in the winter 2020-2021 survey (EB94). Over this period,
the proportion who read the written press at least weekly has
fallen from 55% to 51%, while the proportion who read it

QD3.4 Could you tell to what extent you...7
Read the written press (% - EU)

50%

40% 38 37
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infrequently that is no more than twice a month - has increased
from 20% to 25%.

It should be noted that nearly a quarter of Europeans (24%) never
read the written press; this proportion has remained unchanged
since autumn 2019 but has doubled since autumn 2010 (from
12% to 249%, +12 percentage points).
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There are striking differences between EU Member States in terms
of their readership of the written press: while under 10% of
respondents read the written press every day or almost every day
in Bulgaria (4%), Romania and Poland (8% in both), the figures
exceed 50% in Finland (61%), Sweden and the Netherlands (51%).

QD3.4 Could you tell to what extent you...?
Read the written press (%)
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Readership of the written press every day or on an almost daily
basis has increased since the autumn 2019 survey in eight EU
Member States, most notably in Lithuania (30%, +13 percentage
points). On the other hand, this proportion has fallen in 14 EU
Member States: more notably in Sweden (519%, -8), Hungary (10%,
-6) and Spain (13%, -6). This figure has remained unchanged in
five Member States: Denmark, Estonia, Italy, Austria and Slovakia.
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QD3.4 Could you tell to what extent you...?
Read the written press (% - EU)
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55+ 34 14 11 6 13 21 0 1 59
15- 6 1 2
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Still studying 14 12 15 9 20 30 0 0 41
¥ Socio-professional category
Self-employed 27 15 14 9 15 20 0 0 56
Managers 35 16 14 8 15 12 0 0 65
Other white collars 24 14 15 9 20 18 0 0 53
Manual workers 18 14 14 7 19 28 0 0 46
House persons 15 10 8 7 18 40 1 1 33
Unemployed 13 9 11 7 20 39 0 1 33
Retired 36 12 11 5 12 22 1 1 59
Students 14 12 15 9 20 30 0 0 41
Most of the time ;o 10 7
From time to time ‘|6 14 13 9 19 28 0 1 43
Almost never/ Never 30 i3 13 7 21

B Consider belonging to

The working class 7 1 0

The lower middle class 2‘1 ‘!4 14 8 17 25 0 1 49
The middle class 29 14 13 8 16 20 0 0 56
The upper middle class 40 15 13 T 13 12 0 0 68
The upper class 38 13 15 10 13 1 0 0 66
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The proportion of Europeans using the Internet every day or almost The proportion of Europeans in winter 2020-2021 who say they
every day has been rising almost continuously since the autumn never use the Internet has fallen by four percentage points since
2010 survey (EB74), gaining a total of 30 percentage points autumn 2019 (from 14% to 10%) and by 13 percentage points
between autumn 2010 and winter 2020-2021 (from 45% to 75%). since autumn 2010 (from 23% to 10%).

Over eight in ten Europeans (85%) now use the Internet at least
once a week, a five percentage point increase since autumn 2019
(and +22 since autumn 2010).

QD3.5 Could you tell to what extent you...?
Use the Internet (% - EU)
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Internet use varies substantially among different EU Member Portugal. Since the autumn 2019 survey, the proportion of
States but this still represents the majority of respondents in all respondents using the Internet on a daily or almost daily basis has
27 EU countries: 58% of respondents in Romania use the Internet increased in almost all EU Member States (26 out of 27).2

every day or almost every day, compared with 98% in Estonia and
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2 Because of the change in methodology in several countries, due to the
coronavirus pandemic, the national evolutions should be analysed with
caution.
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QD3.5 Could you tell to what extent you...?
Use the Internet (% - EU)
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25-39 92 6 1 0 0 1 0 0 99
40-54 84 9 2 1 1 3 0 0 95
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15- 36 7 3 1 2 40 7 4 46
16-19 69 11 3 1 3 11 1 1 83
20+ 89 6 2 0 1 2 0 0 97
Still studying 96 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 99

" Socio-professional category

Self-employed 86 8 2 0 1 3 0 0 96
Managers 93 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 100
Other white collars 89 7 2 1 0 1 0 0 98
Manual workers 76 11 3 1 2 6 1 0 90
House persons 67 8 3 1 2 17 2 0 78
Unemployed 83 7 2 0 2 6 0 0 92
Retired 46 10 3 1 3 30 4 3 59
Students 96 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 99

ey Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 68 9
From time to time 70
Almost never/ Never 78
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B Consider belonging to

The working class 62 7 2 1 2 21 3 2 71
The lower middle class 72 9 3 1 2 10 2 1 84
The middle class 79 8 2 1 1 7 1 1 89
The upper middle class 91 -4 1 1 1 2 0 0 96
The upper class 85 9 2 2 1 1 0 0 96
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Just over half of Europeans now use online social networks
every day or almost every day (52%, up by four percentage points
since the autumn 2019 survey), which keeps up a steady
increasing trend since autumn 2010 (daily or almost daily use of
the Internet has increased by +34 over this period).

Nearly seven in ten Europeans use online social networks at least
once a week (68%) - an increase of four percentage points since
autumn 2019.

QD3.6 Could you tell to what extent you...?
Use online social networks (% - EU)

60%

50% 47

40%

30%

20% 18

Conversely, the proportion of Europeans who say they never use
online social networks has fallen from 28% to 22% between
autumn 2019 and winter 2020-2021 (-6 percentage points) and
has fallen by 25 points between autumn 2010 and winter 2020-
2021.

52
EVERYDAY/ ALMOST EVERYDAY

22
NEVER

15 15 15 15 16 16 16 16 16 TWO OR THREE TIMES A WEEK +
15 \1_4_/——/’ ®  ABOUT ONCE A WEEK
10% 0 9 8 9 2 TWO OR THREE TIMES A MONTH +
\/’
o ~ 6 6 6\5/. LESS OFTEN
6
0% 75— e ® 4
k \ | | | 1 L k 1 1 | DON'T KNOW
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

(2021)
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As was the case for internet use, wide variations among Member Since the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey, the

States are observed: the use of online social networks every day proportion using online social networks every day or almost every
day has increased in 25 EU Member States.?

or almost every day ranges from 46% in Germany and France, to
77% in Lithuania.

QD3.6 Could you tell to what extent you...?
Use online social networks (%)
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M Everyday/ Almost M Two or three times | Two or three times Hl Never #1 No access to this M Don't know
everyday aweek + About once a month + Less often medium (SPONT))
a week

3 Because of the change in methodology in several countries, due to the
coronavirus pandemic, the national evolutions should be analysed with
caution.
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QD3.6 Could you tell to what extent you...?
Use online social networks (% - EU)

" - = o - [
= W v e wn @
g ~ _g g .g c s 8 = i
< ® o S % = S T S Ew g [
323 8 | 28| €| § |z23 = | @
o2 | &2 o = £ @ = g g = o B
EM |5 5 5 k. s 55 g8 @
o 0 o] Q. ]
& = 2 g Z2 Y =
= = <
EU27 52 11 5 2 5 22 2 1 68
! Gender
Man 51 12 6 2 5 22 1 1 69
Woman 54 10 4 2 5 22 2 1 68
15-24 86 8 3 1 1 1 0 0 97
25-39 74 12 5 1 3 5 0 0 91
40-54 56 15 7 2 5 15 0 0 78
55+ 27 10 5 2 7 43 4 2 42
15- 3 1 4 7 4
16-19 49 12 6 2 5 24 2 0 67
20+ L 13 5 2 6 17 0 0 75
Still studying 85 8 3 1 1 2 0 0 96
Socio-professional category
Self-employed 56 13 8 3 5 15 0 0 77
Managers 57 14 7 2 7 13 0 0 78
Other white collars 65 12 5 2 3 1 0 0 82
Manual workers 57 14 6 2 5 15 1 0 77
House persons 51 8 5 1 4 28 2 1 64
Unemployed 66 9 4 2 4 14 1 0 79
Retired 22 8 o 1 6 51 5 3 34
Students 85 8 3 1 1 0 0 96

=y Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time
From time to time 55 12 6 2 3 19 2 1 73
Almost never/ Never 51 11 5

B Consider belonging to

The working class 4 1 4 3 2

The lower middle class 52 10 6 2 5 22 2 1 68
The middle class 54 12 6 2 5 20 1 0 72
The upper middle class 58 11 6 2 7 16 0 0 75
The upper class 63 10 2 6 7 12 0 0 75
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1. Trust in the media
Levels of trust in the written press, radio, B About half of Europeans now trust the written press (51%, +5
television, and internet have all increased percentage points since autumn 2019), while 42% (-5) "tend
slightly not to trust” it. Over the longer-term, there has been a pattern

of increasing trust in the written press, from 42% in autumn

2009 to 51% in winter 2020-2021 (+9).
Europeans' trust in the traditional media has risen slightly since

the Standard Eurobarometer autumn 2019 survey (EB92)*: However, levels of trust in the Internet and online social networks

B Radio is the medium which Europeans trust most: 58% of are much lower.

rgspondents say they "tend to trgst" it (+1 percentage point B Just over a third of Europeans (35, +3 percentage points since
since autumn 2019), compared with 35% of respondents (-1) autumn 2019) say they "tend to trust" the Internet, while just
who "tend not to trust” it. over half (549%, -1) "tend not to trust” this medium.

B About half of Europeans (51%, +2 percentage points since -
autumn 2019) say they "tend to trust" television, while 45% (-
2) “tend not to trust” it.

Online social networks are the medium which is trusted the
least. One in five Europeans (19%, -1 percentage point since
autumn 2019) "tend to trust" them, while 68% of respondents
(+3) "tend not to trust" them.

QA6a How much trust do you have in certain media? For each of the following media, do you tend to trust it or
tend not to trust it?
(% - EU - TEND TO TRUST)

70%
59 59 59
-0, 58 58 58
609 57 57 o o == 57 RADIO
50 51 50 51
50% _"’;3\ - 48 49 @ TELEVISION
b ¥ 48 48 50
40%
309
_ 21 20 21 20 19 20 19
20% m——=® ONLINE SOCIAL NETWORKS
10%
o | | . |
2008 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
(2021)
4 QA6a.1-5. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you 1. The written press; 2. Radio; 3. Television; 4. The Internet; 5. Online

have in certain media and institutions. For each of the following media social networks
and institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
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QA6a How much trust do you have in certain media? For each of the following media, do you tend to
trust it or tend not to trust it?
(% - EU - TEND TO TRUST)

=
o 5 = | :
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= c
= T
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EU27 58 51 51 35 19
ﬂﬂ Gender
Man 59 49 51 38 20
Woman 58 52 51 33 19
15-24 58 47 52 45 29
25-39 56 45 49 e 25
40-54 61 51 53 39 2‘1
15-
16-19 53 49 44 34 2‘1
20+ 66 53 61 40 18
Still studying 62 52 59 46 28
" Socio-professional category
Self-employed 56 50 53 42 21
Managers 73 58 67 42 18
Other white collars 63 52 55 46 25
Manual workers 53 44 42 36 24
House persons 50 50 42 30 18
Unemployed 43 35 36 36 22
Retired 58 56 49 20 10
Students

=y Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time

From time to time 50 4? 42 37 22
Almost never/ Never 64 54 56 35 18
‘B Consider belonging to

The working class 46 41 36 25 15
The lower middle class 53 47 44 35 20
The middle class 63 54 56 39 22
The upper middle class 75 64 72 39 17

The upper class 65 60 61 47 24
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Since the autumn 2019 survey, trust in radio has grown in 15 EU
Member States, particularly in Estonia (77%, +15 percentage
points), Portugal (81%, +14) and Greece (49%, +14). It has
declined in 11 EU Member States, most notably in Romania (48%,
-13) and has remained unchanged in the Netherlands (77%).

More than 50% of respondents in 19 EU Member States (down
from 25 EU Member States in autumn 2019) tend to trust the
radio. There are significant differences between EU Member States
in levels of trust associated with the radio. This ranges from 41%
in Hungary to 87% in Denmark.

QA6a.2 How much trust do you have in certain media? For each of the
following media, do you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it?

Radio (%)
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QA6a.2 How much trust do you have in certain media? For each of the
following media, do you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it?
Radio (% - EU)

Tend to trust
Tend not to trust
Don't know

i
[82]
w
Ul
~J

EU27

! Gender
Man
Woman

_
==
vl U
o WO
w w
o
o o

|
-
(o]
M

15-24 58 35 7
25-39 56 39 5

40-54 61 33 6

55+ 58 33 9

15- 46 41 13

16-19 53 40

20+ 66 29 5

still studying 62 31 7

" Socio-professional category

Self-employed 56 38 6
Managers 73 23 -
Other white collars 63 32 5
Manual workers 53 41 6
House persons 50 38 12
Unemployed 43 49 8
Retired 58 33 9
Students 62 31 7
Most of the time 38 54 8
From time to time 50 42 8
Almost never/ Never 64 30 6
The working class 46 43 11
The lower middle class 53 40 7
The middle class 63 32 5
The upper middle class 75 21 4
The upper class 65 33 Z




In 19 EU Member States a higher proportion of respondents trust
television compared with the levels who distrust it. Levels of trust
in television were lowest in Greece (25%), Spain (31%) and France
(32%). The highest levels of trust were found in Denmark (84%),

Sweden and Finland (both 789%).

QAé6a.3

Standard Eurobarometer 94
Winter 2020 - 2021

Since the autumn 2019 survey, trust in television has increased in
15 Member States, most notably in Denmark (84%, +9 percentage
points) and Estonia (68%, +7). Conversely, it has fallen in 10
Member States, particularly in Bulgaria (54%, -11) and Portugal
(61%, -8). In the remaining two Member States, Lithuania and
France, levels of trust are unchanged.

How much trust do you have in certain media? For each of the
following media, do you tend to trust it or tend not to trustit?
Television (%)
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QA6a.1 How much trust do you have in certain media? For each of the
following media, do you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it?
The written press (% - EU)

Tend to trust
Tend not to trust
Don't know
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15-24 52 40 8
25-39 49 46 5
40-54 53 41 6
55+ 51 42 g
15- 37 52 11
16-19 el 49 ¥
20+ 61 34 5
still studying 59 35 6
Self-employed 53 43 -
Managers 67 30 3
Other white collars 55 41 4
Manual workers 42 51 7
House persons 42 46 12
Unemployed 36 56 8
Retired 49 43 8
Students 59 35 6
Most of the time 32 60 8
From time to time 42 50 8
Almost never/ Never 56 38 6
The working class 36 53 11
The lower middle class 44 49 7
The middle class 56 39 5
The upper middle class 72 25 3
The upper class 61 35 4




In only five EU Member States (compared with two in autumn
2019) the level of trust in the Internet reaches at least 50%. Across
the EU Member States, trust in the Internet ranges from 20% in

France to 54% in Greece and Poland.

Standard Eurobarometer 94
Winter 2020 - 2021

Since the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey, trust in
the Internet has grown in 14 EU Member States, notably in Greece
(54%, +12 percentage points) and Sweden (31%, +12). On the
other hand, it has fallen in 13 EU Member States, with more
notable decreases in Bulgaria (44%, -10), Belgium (31%, -9) and
Portugal (33%, -8).

QA6a.4 How much trust do you have in certain media? For each of the
following media, do you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it?
The Internet (%)
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QA6a.4 How much trust do you have in certain media? For each of the
following media, do you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it?
The Internet (% - EU)

Tend to trust
Tend not to trust
Don't know
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! Gender
Man
Woman
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15-24 45 52 3
25-39 44 52 4
40-54 39 55 6
55+ 25 55 20
15- 18 48 34
16-19 34 55 11
20+ 40 55 5
Still studying 46 51 3
Self-employed 42 51 7
Managers 42 54 -
Other white collars 46 50 4
Manual workers 36 5 7
House persons 30 57 13
Unemployed 36 57 7
Retired 20 54 26
Students 46 51 3
Most of the time 30 59 11
From time to time 37 53 10
Almost never/ Never 35 54 11
The working class 25 55 20
The lower middle class 35 56 9
The middle class 39 53 8
The upper middle class 39 56 5
The upper class 47 48 5
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In 25 out of 27 EU Member States, a majority of respondents say
they "tend not to trust" online social networks. Trust in online social
networks ranges from less than 10% in Luxembourg (7%), France
(8%) and Portugal (9%) to 44% in Poland. The only country where
a minority tends not to trust the Internet is Poland (44% “tend to
trust versus 37% “tend not to trust”) and in Bulgaria levels of trust
are balanced (37% “tend to trust and 37% “tend not to trust”).

Trust in online social networks has increased in six EU Member
States, including Poland (44%, +9 percentage points). It has fallen
in 21 EU Member States, and this is particularly marked in Portugal
(9%, -16), Czechia (15%, -15), Ireland (10%, -14) and Belgium
(10%, -14).

QA6a.5 How much trust do you have in certain media? For each of the

following media, do you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it?
Online social networks (%)
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QA6a.5 How much trust do you have in certain media? For each of the
following media, do you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it?
Online social networks (% - EU)

Tend to trust
Tend not to trust
Don't know
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15-24 29 67 4
25-39 25 71 4
40-54 21 71 8
55+ 12 64 24
{v} Education (End of)

15- 11 52 37
16-19 21 66 13
20+ 18 75 7
Still studying 28 69 3
Self-employed 21 70 9
Managers 18 78 -
Other white collars 25 69 6
Manual workers 24 67 9
House persons 18 66 16
Unemployed 22 69 9
Retired 10 61 29
Students 28 69 3
Most of the time 17 69 14
From time to time 22 66 12
Almost never/ Never 18 69 13
The working class 15 63 22
The lower middle class 20 68 12
The middle class 22 68 10
The upper middle class 17 7§} 6

The upper class 24 70 6
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The Europeans’ media trust index (based on trust in the five
tested media)® is slightly higher than observed in the autumn 2019
survey (EB92). One in five (219%, +2 percentage points) have a
“high” level of trust in the media, 42% (+1) have “medium” trust
and 37% (-3) have a “low” level of trust or no trust in the media.

C5 Media trust index
(% - EU)

= High trust in the media
Low or no trust in the medi:g\ 21 (+2)

37 (-3)

~_ Medium trust in the media

42 (+1)
(Winter 2020/2021 - Autumn 2019)
s For each of the five media for which trust was tested in QA6a respondent was thus given a trust index ranging between 0 and 5. A score
(television, radio, the written press, the internet and online social of O to 1 corresponds to little or no trust in the media, a score of 2 to 3
networks) we ascribed a score of 1 point for the “tend to trust” answers with medium trust in the media, and a score of 4 to 5 with a high level of

and O for the “tend not to trust” and “don’t know” answers. Each trust in the media.



In 17 European Union Member States (up from 16 in autumn
2019), respondents with a “medium” level of trust in the media
represent the largest share, with the highest proportions of
medium-level trust observed in Ireland (619%), Sweden (59%), and
the Netherlands (58%).

C5 Media trust index
(%)
20 13 321 37 38
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B Medium trust in the media

In nine Member States, respondents with “low or no trust” in the
media represent the largest share, notably in Spain (56%), Croatia
(48%) and Cyprus (48%).

In Estonia, an equal share of respondents rate their trust in the
media as “high” and “medium” (40% in each).
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B Low or no trust in the media




Standard Eurobarometer 94

Winter 2020 - 2021

The proportion of respondents with a “high” trust index for the
media has increased since the autumn 2019 survey in 12
European Union Member States, particularly in Estonia (40%, +14
percentage points), Sweden (26%, +12) and Denmark (35%, +11).
The opposite is true in 12 Member States, with the highest falls
observed in Portugal (22%, -15), Romania (20%, -13) and Slovakia
(24%, -11). High levels of trust remain unchanged in Finland,

France and Germany.

C5 Media trust index
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Six in ten Europeans believe that the media in
their country provide trustworthy information,
which represents an increase since autumn
2019

The majority of Europeans (62%, +6 percentage points since the
autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey) believe that "the
(NATIONALITY) media provide trustworthy information"®.
However, about one in three (34%, -4) do not share this opinion
and 3% (-2) say they do not know.

In 26 EU Member States (compared with 23 in autumn 2019), a
larger share of respondents agree rather than disagree that the
media in their country provide trustworthy information, with the

highest proportions observed in Denmark (88%), Finland (86%),
the Netherlands and Sweden (both 859%). In Greece a larger share
considers that the national media does not provide trustworthy
information (60% consider that this is not the case versus 40%
who think that this is the case).

Since the autumn 2019 survey, the proportion of respondents who
consider the information provided by the media in their country to
be trustworthy has increased in 16 EU Member States, most
strongly in Luxembourg (83%, +21 percentage points) and Malta
(519%, +21). Conversely, this proportion has decreased in eight
Member States, most notably in Slovakia (55%, -12). In three
Member States, the proportion is unchanged: Spain (49%), Croatia
(539%) and Finland (869%).

QD7.1 For each of the following statements, please tell to what extent it corresponds or not to the situation of the

(NATIONALITY) media:

(NATIONALITY) media provide trustworthy information (%)
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Il. THE LEVEL OF INFORMATION ABOUT
EUROPEAN MATTERS
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A majority of Europeans do not feel well- remain similar to autumn 2019, and although the feeling of being

informed about European matters well-informed has not regained the peak of 42% observed in

autumn 2017 (EB88) and autumn 2018 (EB90), it is higher than

Six in ten Europeans (59%) feel they are not well-informed when this was first measured in autumn 2010 (EB74) (an increase
about European matters, a decrease of one percentage point from 32% to 40%).

since the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey. Overall,
four in ten Europeans (40%, +2) feel "well-informed"”. These levels

QD2 And overall, to what extent do you think that you are well informed or not about European matters?
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7QD2. And overall, to what extent do you think that you are well-informed
or not about European matters?



Nearly seven in ten Europeans believe that people in their
country are not well-informed about European matters
(69%, +1 percentage point since autumn 2019)8. Conversely, only
30% think that people are well-informed (+1) and 1% (-2) "don't

know".
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Over the longer-term there was an increase in the proportion who
felt that people in their nation were well-informed between
autumn 2012 (22%) and autumn 2015 (319%); thereafter, this
measure has remained reasonably stable, fluctuating between
28% and 31%.

QD1 Overall, to what extent do you think that in (OUR COUNTRY) people are well informed or not about

European matters?
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8QD1. Overall, to what extent do you think that in (OUR COUNTRY) people

are well informed or not about European matters?
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In eight EU Member States (up from seven in autumn 2019), a

majority of respondents believe that they are well-informed
about European matters. There are wide variations between
countries on this measure, with the highest score recorded in

Ireland (64% “well-informed”) and the lowest in France (26%).

In most EU Member States (19 in total) a majority believe they
are not well-informed, and the level who do not feel well-
informed is highest in France (73%), Belgium (70%), Italy (69%)
and Spain (68%).

QD2 And overall, to what extent do you think that you are well informed or not about European matters?
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Since the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey (EB92),
the proportion of respondents feeling well-informed about
European matters has fallen in 12 EU Member States, most
markedly in Lithuania (389%, -11 percentage points). It has risen in
13 Member States, most notably in Portugal (36%, +13) and is
unchanged in two Member States (Austria and Italy).

QD2 And overall, to what extent do you think that you are well informed
or not about European matters?
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The opinion that *in (OUR COUNTRY) people are well-informed Conyersely, in the other 23. Member States, there |§ a predominant
" o feeling that people in their country are not well-informed about
about European matters" is held by a majority in only four EU ) ) )
. European matters: at least eight in ten respondents in Portugal
Member States, down from five in autumn 2019. These are (90%), Greece (84%), and Belgium (82%) share this opinion
(0] (0] (0] .
Luxembourg, Denmark, Ireland (all 53%) and Malta (519%). ’ ’ 9 P

QD1 Overall, to what extent do you think that in (OQUR COUNTRY) people are well informed or not about European

matters?
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The proportion of respondents who believe that people in their
country are well-informed about European matters has risen since
autumn 2019 in seven EU Member States, most strikingly in Malta
(519%, +19 percentage points). It has fallen in 19 other Member
States, particularly in Czechia (24%, -19), Slovakia (33%, -16),
Belgium (18%, -15) and Slovenia (29%, -15). Finally, it is
unchanged in Italy.

QD1 Overall, to what extent do you think that in (OUR COUNTRY) people
are well informed or not about European matters?

(%)
o
E £
£ o o ~
o] o o ‘c o o %
k= &£s — «¢4 s C
- [ 9] O &~ -
o o e = o e =
b= = B < Z 5
— < z < =
ke = 5 =
=
w27 30 A1 69 A1 1
EU28-UK 30 A1 69 A 1
MT "l 51 A19 44 \ AP 5
HR 46 A3 54 \ i 0
Yy |= 29 A3 69 \K: 2
RN 20 A8 78 \ K 2
ES = 23 A>S 75 ¥5 2
PL 44 A3 53 A4 3
DE 34 A3 64 = 2
T i 27 = 72 A2 1
AT o 47 Vi1 49 = 4
SE 2m 22 \ B 78 A 0
HU 37 \ 62 A3 1
L = 15 \ 84 A4 1
DK mmm 53 VY3 47 As 0
BG == 34 \E 62 Ao 4
PT EH 10 \ = 90 As 0
FI' = 37 \ ! 63 A6 0
NL 23 Y 4 77 A4 0
. 53 ¥s5 47 A7 0
rRO 11 36 Yo 62 A6 2
(U e 53 Y7 46 A9 1
EE 33 \ 67 A14 0
AV 25 \E: 75 A12 0
LT mm 37 Vi3 63 A17 0
S| G 29 Yis 71 A17 0
Be 11 18 Yi5 82 A15 0
SK 33 \Al3 65 A18 2
CZ 24 Y19 76 A2? 0




Standard Eurobarometer 94
Winter 2020 - 2021

lll. INFORMATION SOURCES FOR
POLITICAL MATTERS AND THE
EUROPEAN UNION




Standard Eurobarometer 94
Winter 2020 - 2021

1. European political matters

Although television is still the preferred source of news on
European political affairs, a growing proportion of
Europeans turn to the Internet for this and the gap between
television and the Internet has narrowed

Television is still the medium of choice for Europeans wishing to
be informed about European political matters®(76%, an increase
of 4 percentage points compared with the autumn 2018 Standard
Eurobarometer survey, EB90). Television as the preferred choice
for being informed has fallen over the longer-term from 81% in
autumn 2010 to 76% in winter 2020-2021. The increase between
autumn 2018 and winter 2020-2021 reverses a previously
declining trend observed between autumn 2014 and autumn
2018.

The Internet continues to gain ground as one of Europeans'
preferred source of news on European political matters and there
has been a notable increase between autumn 2018 and winter
2020-2021 (57%, +16 percentage points)®, which has led to a
narrower gap between television and internet in winter 2020-
2021. Over the longer-term this represents a +31 percentage point
increase since autumn 2010, when 26% mainly used the Internet
for European political news. More specifically, the increase
between autumn 2018 and winter 2020-2021 is driven by the
score for websites (50%, +15), as well as for online social networks
(23%, +7).

Radio is chosen as the preferred source for being informed about
European political matters by just over a third of Europeans in
winter 2020-2021 (36%, +1 percentage point since autumn
2018), while 33% prefer the written press (-1). Over the longer-
term, written press is used by increasingly small proportions of
Europeans, falling from 49% in autumn 2010 to 33% in winter
2020-2021, which represents the lowest recorded level.

Finally, 3% (-8) stated that they do not look for news on national
political affairs.

QDAT Where do you get most of your news on European political matters? Firstly? And then?

(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
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* Internet total: combined scores for the two items
“Websites” and “Online social networks”

® QDA4T. Where do you get most of your news on European political matters? Firstly?

And then?

1 Because of changes in the methodology, evolutions with the previous wave, where
fieldwork in all countries was conducted face to face, should be analysed with
caution.



QD4T Where do you get most of your news on European political matters? Firstly? And then?
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(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
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If we examine only the first (highest ranking) response given by
respondents, it can be seen that television's dominance in the
ranking of the main source of news on European political affairs
remains unchanged (52%) since autumn 2018. In second place is
the Internet (29%, +10 percentage points) which indicates that the
gap has narrowed since autumn 2018. The scores for the Internet
as the first ranked source for European political affairs are made
up by 239% (+8) choosing websites and 6% (+2) choosing online
social networks. Radio is cited as a first choice by 6% (-1) of
respondents.

QD4a Where do you get most of your news on European political matters? Firstly?
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Qp4t Where do you get most of your news on European political matters? Firstly? And then? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS
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In 21 Member States of the European Union, television is the
most popular source of news on European political affairs. The
highest scores are observed in Portugal (86%), Romania, Italy and
Bulgaria (85% in all three countries) and the lowest in Luxembourg
(54%), and Ireland (63%).

Since the autumn 2018 Standard Eurobarometer survey (EBS0),
the proportion choosing television as a preferred source is down in
12 Member States, more notably in Ireland (63%, -6 percentage
points). It is up in 14 other Member States, including Bulgaria (85%,
+16), Romania (85%, +15) and Italy (85%, +12), and is unchanged
in Belgium.

The written press is most frequently cited as a preferred source
of news on European political affairs in Finland (63%) and Austria
(549%). Since autumn 2018, the written press is cited less
frequently in 13 Member States but more frequently in nine others,
particularly in Belgium (52%, +12 percentage points) and Malta

1 Because of the change in methodology in several countries, due to the
coronavirus pandemic, the national evolutions should be analysed with
caution.

(22%, +9). The proportion of mentions is unchanged in five
Member States (Greece, Croatia, Cyprus, Poland and Portugal).

Radio as the preferred source of news on European political
affairs is mentioned by the largest proportions of respondents in
Slovakia (519%), Germany and Austria (both 46%) and Ireland
(459%). Since autumn 2018, the proportion of respondents citing
this item has fallen in 17 Member States and has risen in eight
others, more so in Croatia (37%, +8 percentage points) and Poland
(399%, +8). The figure is unchanged in two other Member States:
Germany and Malta.

The proportion of respondents who prefer to use the Internet for
news on European political affairs ranges from 45% in France to
90% in Czechia. Since autumn 2018, this proportion has increased
in all but one (26) EU Member States!!. More specifically,
websites are particularly frequently mentioned in Czechia (88%)
and online social networks by respondents in Malta (55%).
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2. The active search for information
about the European Union

The Internet has overtaken television as the
main source of information about the European
Union for the first time since tracking began

The most popular medium among Europeans when looking for
information about the EU, its policies and institutions!? was the
Internet®3 (55% in the winter 2020-2021 Standard Eurobarometer
survey). This represents a substantial rise of 12 percentage points
since autumn 2019 (EB92)'# and the Internet has now replaced
television as the most important source of information for the first
time since this measure was first tracked in spring 2005 (EB63).

This increase since autumn 2019 continues a longer-term growing
trend: mentions of the Internet have been rising almost steadily
since spring 2005, with an overall increase of 33 percentage points
over this period. However, the sharp increase between autumn
2019 and winter 2020-2021 is especially notable in the context of
this longer-term trend.

More specifically, this increase in internet usage to find
information about the EU, its policies and institutions between
autumn 2019 and winter 2020-2021 is driven by the following:

B Information websites (the sites of newspapers, magazines,
etc) are the most popular internet sources (33%, +7
percentage points since autumn 2019);

B [Institutional and official websites come in second place
(28%, +10 percentage points);

B Online social networks are in third place with (16%, +2
percentage points);

B Finally, video-sharing sites (6%, +2 percentage points) and
blogs (4%, +1) are less frequently cited.

In second overall place, Europeans turn to television when they
want to find information about the EU, its policies and institutions®®
(549%, +7 percentage points since autumn 2019). The increase
between autumn 2019 and winter 2020-2021 represents the first
notable increase following a period of relative stability between
autumn 2012 and autumn 2019 when mentions of television
fluctuated at around the 50% mark.

After the Internet and television, the preferred sources of
information about the EU are through discussions with family,
colleagues and friends (23%, +3 percentage points); daily
newspapers (22%, +1), and the radio (21%, unchanged).

Other newspapers and magazines (9%, unchanged) and books,
brochures and factsheets (7%, +1) are mentioned less often, as

12.QD5. When you are looking for information about the EU, its policies, its
institutions, which of the following sources do you use?

13 The Internet item is the aggregation of five items: news websites (sites
of newspapers, magazines, etc.); institutional and official websites
(government sites, etc.); online social networks; video-sharing sites; and
blogs.

are conferences, discussions or meetings (4%, +1), and the
telephone (Info Lines, Europe Direct, etc.) (1%, =).

The proportion of Europeans who spontaneously state they do not
look for this type of information has decreased from 20% to 8%
(-12 percentage points). This suggests that there has been overall
increase in the proportion of respondents who want to seek out
information about the EU, and this helps explains the increases
across most types of media.

4 Because of changes in the methodology, evolutions with the previous
wave, where fieldwork in all countries was conducted face to face, should
be analysed with caution.
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QD5 When you are looking for information about the EU, its policies, its institutions, which of the following sources do
you use? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
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* Internet total: combined scores for the five items
“Information websites”, “Institutional and official
websites”, “Online social networks”, “Blogs” and

“Video hosting sites”.
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In 21 European Union Member States (a large increase up from
eight in autumn 2019), the Internet is cited by at least 50% of
respondents as a source of information about the EU and its
policies and institutions. The highest scores are recorded in Czechia
(849%), Portugal (83%), Slovenia, Latvia and Estonia (all 79%). In
contrast, only 38% of respondents in Romania and 41% in Belgium
use the Internet to search for information about the European
Union.

Since autumn 2019, the Internet is used more widely for this
purpose by all 27 EU Member States'® .

16 Because of the change in methodology in several countries, because of
the coronavirus pandemic, the national evolutions should be analysed
with caution.

In 15 European Union Member States (up from 11 in autumn
2019), television is cited by at least 50% of respondents as a
source of information on European political matters. The highest
scores are observed in Romania (649%), Portugal and Italy (both
63%). At the other end of the scale, scores are lowest in
Luxemburg (41%), Belgium (43%) and Ireland (43%).

Since the autumn 2019 survey, the use of television to provide
information about the EU has increased in 22 Member States, most
notably in Estonia (45%, +19 percentage points) and Malta (50%,
+16%). Conversely, it is mentioned by smaller proportions in three
countries, particularly in Belgium (43%, -9) and unchanged in
Czechia and Greece.
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QD5 When you are looking for information about the EU, its policies, its institutions, which of
the following sources do you use? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
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* Internet total: combined scores for the five items
“Information websites”, “Institutional and official
websites”, “Online social networks”, “Blogs” and

“Video hosting sites”.
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Media treatment of the European
Union

More Europeans feel that the media presents

the EU objectively than either too positively or

too negatively

For all five media analysed, more Europeans feel that the media
presents the EU objectively than either too positively or too
negatively’ :

Just over half of Europeans (52%) consider that television
presents the European Union “objectively” (+1 percentage point
since the autumn 2019 survey), while 24% (+6) consider that
it presents it “too positively” and 12% (-2) that it presents it
“too negatively”. Over one in ten (12%, -5) say they don’t know.
Longer-term analysis shows this indicator to be relatively
stable since 2007, although the small uptick in perceptions
that television is “too positive” in its presentation of the EU is
notable in the context of the longer trend.

The view that radio presents the European Union "objectively”
is also held by a majority (55%, +4 percentage points since
autumn 2019), while 16% (+4) feel that radio presents the EU”
too positively” and 8% (-2) that it presents it "too negatively".
More than a fifth of respondents (219%) express no opinion on
this subject (-6 since autumn 2019).

Half of Europeans consider that the written press in their
country presents the European Union “objectively” (+3
percentage points since autumn 2019). Conversely, 16% (+4)
of Europeans believe that the written press presents the
European Union "too positively" and 12% (-1) that it presents
the European Union "too negatively" (-1). More than a quarter
of Europeans (22%, -6) say they "don't know".

17QD6. Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) television / radio / written
press /websites / online social networks ... present(s) the EU too positively,

objectively or too negatively?

B Just under half of Europeans (46%, +4 percentage point since

the autumn 2019 survey) feel that websites present the
European Union "objectively". Following a dip between autumn
2017 and autumn 20189, this figure continues a rising trend in
perceived objectivity of websites over the longer-term: the
proportion considering websites to present the EU objectively
has risen from 33% in autumn 2007 to 46% in winter 2020~
2021 (+13). Overall, 16% of Europeans think this presentation
is too negative (+3 since autumn 2019), while 11% (+3)
consider that websites present the European Union “too
positively” Just over a quarter of Europeans (27%) say that
they "don't know", which represents a large fall since autumn
2019 (-10).

Finally, one third of Europeans feel that online social
networks present the European Union “objectively” (32%, -1
percentage point since autumn 2019), a proportion which has
remained relatively stable autumn 2016. The largest share of
respondents, however, gave a “don't know” response, although

this has declined over time to reach its lowest level in winter
2020-2021 (33%, -10 since autumn 2019). More respondents
feel that online social networks present the European Union
“too negatively” (26%, +9) than “too positively” (9%, +2).
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QD6.1 Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) ... present(s) the EU too positively, objectively or too negatively?
Television (% - EU)
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QD6.3 Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) ... present(s) the EU toco positively, objectively or too negatively?
Written press (% - EU)
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QD6.2 Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) ... present(s) the EU too positively, objectively or too negatively?

Radio (% - EU)
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QD6.4 Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) ... present(s) the EU too positively, objectively or too negatively?
Websites (% - EU)

70%

60%
55
30 49
0% 46 46 47 46
N
40%

39 37 37
30%
DON'T KNOW

27
20% 16

13 TOO NEGATIVELY
9 0 10 22

10% ¢ & 7 8 8 8 __u® TOO POSITIVELY
e ———— 1

6 6 6 6 7 7 $ 7 ¢ $

| | | | | | | | | |
2007 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
(2021)

0%



Standard Eurobarometer 94
Winter 2020 - 2021

QD6.5 Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) ... present(s) the EU too positively, objectively or too negatively?
Online social networks (% - EU)
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As in autumn 2019, the largest share of respondents in all
European Union Member States, with the exception of Greece, feel
that national television presents the European Union “objectively”.
In Greece, the pattern is different, with over twice as many
respondents feeling that the national television presents the
European Union “too positively” than “objectively” (59% compared

QDeé.1
objectively or too negatively?
Television (%)

Too positively
Win.2020/2021 -
Aut.2019

EU27 A 24 A6
EU28-UK 24 AS
LV o 38 A22
PT EH 24 A14
T — 50 A13
MT Il 23 A13
FI 24 A1
cY [e 29 A9
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PL 18 A7
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BE H1 20 Y2
S| G 17 Y2
HR o 30 V4

Objectively

with 249%). The feeling that television in their country presents the
European Union “objectively” has increased in 14 EU Member
States, most markedly in Luxembourg (73%, +27 percentage
points) and Slovenia (72%, +20). This feeling has fallen in 11
others Member States, more notably in Cyprus (51%, -10) and
Spain (42%, -9).

The proportion of respondents giving a “don’t know” response is
especially notable in France (28%) and Spain (20%).

Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) ... present(s) the EU too positively,

— > —
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and Ireland (73%, +18). It is down in 12 others, particularly in

The feeling that the written press presents the European Union
g P P P Cyprus (32%, -13) and Spain (36%, -9).

“objectively” predominates in all 27 EU Member States). The
proportion of respondents feeling that the European Union is In four EU Member States, more than a third of respondents

presented “objectively” is up in 15 Member States, notably in answered “don’t know” at this question: Cyprus (48%), Bulgaria
Luxembourg (73%, +21 percentage points), Estonia (68%, +18) (429%), Spain (40%), and France (39%).

QD6.3 Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) ... present(s) the EU too positively,
objectively or too negatively?
Written press (%)
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The largest share of respondents in all 27 EU Member States hold Since autumn 2019, the share of respondents who believe that
the view that radio presents the European Union “objectively”, with radio presents the European Union 'objectively' has increased in 18
the highest proportions recorded in Portugal and Finland (both Member States, most notably in Luxembourg (74%, +24
80%) and the lowest in France (38%). percentage points), Sweden (78%, +22) and Estonia (76%, +22). It

has fallen in seven others, particularly in Cyprus (46%, -8), and
remains unchanged in France and Austria.

QD6.2 Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) ... present(s) the EU too positively,
objectively or too negatively?

Radio (%)
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The feeling that websites present the European Union “objectively” The perception that websites present the EU objectively has
predominates in all EU Member States (as was the case in autumn increased in 19 Member States, notably in Portugal (66%, +31
2019): the highest rates are observed in Denmark (73%) and percentage points), Denmark (73%, +26), and Sweden (56%, +24).
Finland (72%) and the lowest in France (26%). However, in almost It has decreased in seven others, particularly in Cyprus (42%, -11)
half (47%) of respondents in France gave a “don’t know” response and has remained unchanged in Germany (38%).

at this question.

QD6.4 Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) .. present(s) the EU too positively,
objectively or too negatively?

Websites (%)
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Finally, in 17 EU Member States (compared with 24 in autumn
2019), the largest share of respondents feel online social
networks present the European Union “objectively”, with the
highest levels observed in Denmark (56%), Poland (55%) and
Lithuania (54%). In the remaining 10 Member States, the feeling
that their country's online social networks present the European
Union “too negatively” is predominant, especially so in Belgium
(54% “too negatively” versus 29% “objectively”) and Luxembourg
(49% versus 39%).

Since the autumn 2019 survey, the perception that online social
networks present the European Union “objectively” has increased
in 12 Member States, most markedly in Sweden (33%, +16
percentage points) and Denmark (56%, +16).

It has fallen in 14 EU Member States, notably in Belgium (29%, -
14), Cyprus (38%, -12) and Spain (25%, -10). In Belgium this
proportion that views online social networks as objective about the
EU remains unchanged (45%).

The rate of 'don't know' responses to this question is particularly
high in seven EU Member States where at least a third of
respondents are unable to answer. The rate of “don’t know” is
particularly high in France (54%), Spain (46%) and Germany (43%).

QD6.5 Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) .. present(s) the EU too positively,

objectively or too negatively?
Online social networks (%)
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QD6.4 Do you think that the (NATIONALITY) ... present(s) the EU too positively,
objectively or too negatively?
Websites (%)
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IV. OPINIONS ON THE PLURALISM AND
INDEPENDENCE OF NATIONAL MEDIA
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1. Pluralism in national media

Seven in ten Europeans consider that the media
in their country provide a diversity of views and
opinions

Seven in ten Europeans (70%) believe that "the (NATIONALITY)
media provide a diversity of views and opinions"!8(+2
percentage points since the autumn 2019 Standard
Eurobarometer survey). Just over a quarter (27%, +1) disagree and
3% (-2) say they “don’t know”.

QD7 For each of the following statements, please tell to what extent it corresponds or not to the situation of the (NATIONALITY)

media:
(% - EV)
NATIONALITY) MeDIA ProviDE N 20 I < £ ERCN E
ADIVERSITY OF VIEWS AND OPINIONS | 1 s will? 1 W
vationALTy) Meoia provie [ 2 I - ES)  PENEN E
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(NATIONALITY) MEDIA PROVIDE , [ _- 15l Ws
INFORMATION FREE FROM POLITICAL = —1 l
or coMMEeRcIAL PRESSURE [l ¢ 32 2N : B
vaTioNALITY) PuBLIC SERVICE MEDIA [T o I 30 3 [z B
ARE FREE FROM POLITICAL PRESSURE [l 1 5 1 LN L
Winter 2020/2021 m [ |} o
Autumn 2019 A E [ |
Yes, Yes, to some Mo, not Mo, not It depends Don't know
definitely extent really at all (SPONTANEOUS)

8 QD7. For each of the following statements, please tell me to what
extent it corresponds or not to the situation of the (NATIONALITY) media:
2. The (NATIONALITY) media provide a diversity of views and opinions.
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In 26 European Union Member States (compared with 27 in
autumn 2019), more than 50% of respondents consider that the
media in their country provide a diversity of views and opinions.
This opinion is most widely expressed in the Netherlands (83%),
Denmark (83%) and Finland (82%) while fewer than six in ten
express this viewpoint in Greece (44%), Latvia (54%) and Hungary
(59%).

Since the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey, the
proportion of respondents who feel that national media provide a
diversity of views and opinions has increased in 13 EU Member
States, most notably in Malta (7 1%, +14 percentage points). It has
declined in 14 other EU Member States, particularly in Greece
(44%, -24).

QD7.2 For each of the following statements, please tell to what extent it corresponds or not to the situation of the

(NATIONALITY) media:

(NATIONALITY) media provide a diversity of views and opinions (%)
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Independence of national media

Over half of Europeans consider that their

national media — including public service media

— are subject to political or commercial
pressure

To determine how Europeans feel about the independence of
their national media, respondents were asked to say whether
two statements corresponded or not to the situation of the
media in their country®°.

B A minority of 43% of Europeans consider that ‘the

(NATIONALITY) media provide information free from political
or commercial pressure”, a slight increase of two percentage
points since the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey.
Conversely, a slight majority of 51% (=) believe that this
statement does not reflect the reality in their country.

Four in ten Europeans (40%, +1 percentage point since autumn
2019) believe that "the (NATIONALITY) public service media are
free from political pressure, while more than half (54%, +1) do
not share this view.

9 QD7. For each of the following statements, please tell me to what

extent it corresponds or not to the situation of the (NATIONALITY) media:

3. (NATIONALITY) media provide information free from political or

commercial pressure; 4. (NATIONALITY) public service media are free from
political pressure.



Standard Eurobarometer 94
Winter 2020 - 2021

In 12 EU Member States, a majority agree that the media in their
country provide information free from political or
commercial pressure. This viewpoint is most strongly held in
Finland (79%), the Netherlands (74%) and Denmark (71%).
Conversely, only a minority agree with this statement in the
remaining 15 EU Member States, with the lowest scores observed
in Greece (16%), Cyprus (249%) and Malta (25%).

In three Member States, at least a third of respondents strongly
oppose this, considering that this statement does not correspond

“at all” to the situation of the media in their country: in Greece
(469%), Cyprus (35%) and Spain (349%).

Since the autumn 2019 survey, the proportion of people who
consider that the information provided by their national media is
free from political or commercial pressure has risen in 15 EU
Member States, most notably in Luxembourg (63%, +19
percentage points) and Lithuania (52%, +17). It has fallen in 11
Member States, most markedly in Slovakia (42%, -11) and
remained unchanged in Czechia (29%, =).

QD7.3 For each of the following statements, please tell to what extent it corresponds or not to the situation of the

(NATIONALITY) media:

(NATIONALITY) media provide information free from political or commercial pressure (%)
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In 12 EU Member States (compared with 9 in autumn 2019), at
least 50% of respondents consider that the public service media
in their country are free from political pressure. The highest
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scores are found in Finland (71%), Denmark and Sweden (both
65%). In the other 15 Member States, only a minority hold this
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view, with the lowest proportions recorded in Greece (15%), Spain
(219%) and Cyprus (239%).

In Greece (52%), Spain and Cyprus (40%), at least four in ten
respondents believe that the statement that public service media
are free from political pressure does 'not at all" reflect the
situation in their country.

Since the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey, the
feeling that national public service media are free from political
pressure has gained ground in 18 EU Member States: increases are
particularly marked in Portugal (63%, +25 percentage points) and
Luxembourg (56%, +18). Conversely, it has declined in nine EU
Member States, more notably in Slovakia (42%, -13).

QD7.4 For each of the following statements, please tell to what extent it corresponds or not to the situation of the

(NATIONALITY) media:

(NATIONALITY) public service media are free from political pressure (%)

o 1 1 2 O 0 2 0 9 3 3 3 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 34 34 135 37 39 43

Iii63 |

(%
(=}

0 -——————
0

6 0

40 139

34 32 37 31

2423 23 91

IIIIl5

imm = =T IIII™ T O hmmallBEIIl s wm="0111 T =

FI DK SE MNL PT EE LU IE RO DE HR AT CZ LT SI
It depends (SPONTANEQUS)

M Total 'Yes' M Total 'No'

SK BEEU27 IT HU BG PL LV MT FR CY ES EL
M Don't know




Standard Eurobarometer 94
Winter 2020 - 2021

QD7 For each of the following statements, please tell to what extent it corresponds
or not to the situation of the (NATIONALITY) media:
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V. EUROPEANS AND FAKE NEWS
-
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Over seven in ten Europeans say they often ® Qver three-quarters of Europeans believe that "the existence

come across news or information that
misrepresents reality or is even false

Respondents were asked whether or not they agreed with four
statements relating to the existence of news or information which
is false or misrepresents reality?°:

B QOver eight in ten Europeans (82%) agree that "the existence of

news or information that misrepresents reality or is even false
is a problem for democracy in general’, with more than four in

ten (42%) who “totally agree” with this statement. Since -

autumn 2019, there has been an increase of three percentage
points in the proportion of Europeans believing this to be the
case (and by +5 for the response "totally agree”).

of news or information that misrepresents reality or is even
false is a problem in (OUR COUNTRY)" (76%), including 34%
who "totally agree" with this statement. Since autumn 2019,
support for this statement has increased by two percentage
points (and by +3 for the response "totally agree").

Over seven in ten Europeans agree with the statement: "you
often come across news or information that you believe
misrepresents reality or is even false" (71%, +2 percentage
points since autumn 2019) including a quarter who "totally
agree" (25%, +2).

Finally, two in three Europeans (65%) agree that “it is easy for
them to identify news or information that they believe
misrepresents reality or is even false", a rise of seven
percentage points since autumn 2019. The proportion of
Europeans who “totally agree” that they can easily identify
information they believe misrepresents reality has risen from
15% to 18% (+3).

QD8 Do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree with each of the following statements.

(% - EU)

THE EXISTENCE OF NEWS OR INFORMATION NSNS > I < ol Ws

THAT MISREPRESENT REALITY OR IS EVEN FALSE
IS A PROBLEM FOR DEMOCRACY IN GENERAL

THE EXISTENCE OF NEWS OR INFORMATION
THAT MISREPRESENT REALITY OR IS EVEN FALSE
IS A PROBLEM IN (OUR COUNTRY)

YOU OFTEN COME ACROSS NEWS
OR INFORMATION THAT YOU BELIEVE
MISREPRESENT REALITY OR ARE EVEN FALSE

IT IS EASY FOR YOU TO IDENTIFY NEWS
OR INFORMATION THAT YOU BELIEVE

11'3 7
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MISREPRESENT REALITY OR ARE EVEN FALSE [ 15 43 Il B
Winter 2020/2021 Bl = | H
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Totally Tend to Tend to Totally Don't know

agree agree disagree disagree
2 QD8. Please tell me whether you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to existence of news or information that misrepresent reality or is even false
disagree or totally disagree with each of the following statements: 1. You is a problem in (OUR COUNTRY). 4. The existence of news or information
often come across news or information that you believe misrepresent that misrepresent reality or is even false is a problem for democracy in
reality or are even false. 2. It is easy for you to identify news or general

information that you believe misrepresent reality or are even false. 3. The
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At least seven in ten respondents across all but one EU Member
State consider that "the existence of news or information that
misrepresents reality or is even false is a problem for
democracy in general", with the highest levels recorded in
Greece (95%), Portugal (93%), Sweden and Slovakia (both 919%).
The lowest figures are observed in Austria (69%) and Romania
(70%).

In four Member States, more than half of respondents say they
“totally agree” with this statement: Greece (68%), Cyprus and
Sweden (58%) and Czechia (54%).

Since the autumn 2019 Standard Eurobarometer survey, the
feeling that the existence of news or information that
misrepresents reality or is even false is a problem for democracy
in general has increased in 20 EU Member States, most notably in
Portugal (93%, +20 percentage points) and Czechia (90%, +19). At
the other end of the scale, the figure has fallen in seven other
Member States, most noticeably in Mata (80%, -7).

QD8.4 Do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree with each of the following statements.
The existence of news or information that misrepresent reality or is even false is a problem for democracy in

general (%)
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In all 27 European Union Member States (unchanged from autumn
2019), a majority of respondents believe that "the existence of
news or information that misrepresents reality or is even
false is a problem in (OUR COUNTRY)", with the highest
proportions observed in Greece (94%), Czechia (87%), Croatia
(86%), as well as Cyprus, Spain and France (all 85%).

In four Member States, more than four in ten respondents "totally
agree" with this statement: Greece (58%), Cyprus (48%), Spain
(47%) and France (43%).

Since the autumn 2019 survey, the proportion of respondents
believing that the existence of news or information that
misrepresents reality or is even false is a problem for their country
has increased in 19 EU Member States, particularly in Czechia
(879%, +22 percentage points), Portugal (80%, +17) and Estonia
(67%, +16). The proportion agreeing with this viewpoint has fallen
in seven Member States, more notably in Malta (75%, -7) and is
unchanged in France (85%).

QD8.3 Do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree with each of the following statements.
The existence of news or information that misrepresent reality or is even false is a problem in (OUR

COUNTRY) (%)
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In all 27 EU Member States (unchanged since autumn 2019), a
majority of Europeans feel that they often come across news
or information that misrepresents reality or is even false.
This feeling is most prevalent in Greece (90%), Portugal (89%),
Czechia (85%) and France (849%) and least prevalent in the
Netherlands (539%), Bulgaria (54%) and Austria (56%). Over a third
of respondents in Greece (43%), France (40%), Cyprus (37%) and
Czechia (34%) say they “totally agree” with this statement.

Since the autumn 2019 survey, the proportion of Europeans who
often come across news or information that misrepresents reality
or is even false has increased in 16 EU Member States, particularly
in Portugal (89%, +30 percentage points), Slovenia (83%, +21) and
Czechia (85%, +18). Conversely, it has fallen in five Member
States, more notably Malta (78%, -7), and is unchanged in five
Member States: Belgium, Bulgaria, Ireland, Spain and Hungary.

QD8.1 Do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree with each of the following statements.
You often come across news or information that you believe misrepresent reality or are even false (%)
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Finally, in all 27 EU Member States (up from 25 in autumn 2019),
at least 50% respondents agree that it is easy to identify news
or information that misrepresents reality or is even false.
Agreement levels are highest in Portugal (85%), Greece and
Finland (both 819%). Conversely, they are lowest in Italy (50%) and
Bulgaria (55%).

Since the autumn 2019 survey, the proportion of Europeans who
say they find it easy to identify news or information that
misrepresents reality or is even false has increased in 24 EU
Member States (up from 14 in autumn 2019), notably in Portugal
(85%, +40 percentage points), Czechia (80%, +34) and Estonia
(75%, +24). Conversely, it has fallen slightly (by no more than 4
points) in three Member States: Cyprus, Romania and Malta.

QD8.2 Do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree with each of the following statements.
It is easy for you to identify news or information that you believe misrepresent reality or are even false (%)
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Technical Specifications

Between the 12th February and the 11th March 2021 (18th March
2021 for countries and territories outside the EU), Kantar on behalf
of Kantar Belgium carried out the wave 94.3 of the Eurobarometer
survey, on request of the European Commission, Directorate-
General for Communication, “Media  monitoring and
Eurobarometer” Unit.

The wave 94.3 includes the Standard Eurobarometer 94 survey
and covers the population of the nationalities of the European
Union Member States, resident in each of the 27 Member States
and aged 15 years and over.

The Standard Eurobarometer 94 survey has also been conducted
in 12 other countries or territories: five candidate countries
(Albania, Montenegro, North Macedonia, Serbia and Turkey), the
Turkish Cypriot Community in the part of the country that is not
controlled by the government of the Republic of Cyprus, as well as
in Bosnia and Herzegovina, Iceland, Kosovol7, Norway,
Switzerland and in the United Kingdom.

In these countries and territories, the survey covers the national
population of citizens and the population of citizens of all the
European Union Member States that are residents in these
countries and territories and have a sufficient command of the
national languages to answer the questionnaire.

The basic sample design applied in all countries and territories is a
multi-stage, random (probability) one. In each country, a number
of sampling points was drawn with probability proportional to
population size (for a total coverage of the country) and to
population density.

In order to do so, the sampling points were drawn systematically
from each of the "administrative regional units", after stratification
by individual unit and type of area. They thus represent the whole
territory of the countries surveyed according to the EUROSTAT
NUTS |l (or equivalent) and according to the distribution of the
resident population of the respective nationalities in terms of
metropolitan, urban and rural areas.

In each of the selected sampling points, a starting address was
drawn, at random. Further addresses (every Nth address) were
selected by standard "random route" procedures, from the initial
address. In each household, the respondent was drawn, at random
(following the "closest birthday rule"). If no one answered the
interviewer in a household, or if the respondent selected was not
available (not present or busy), the interviewer revisited the same
household up to three additional times (four contact attempts in
total). Interviewers never indicate that the survey is conducted on
behalf of the European Commission beforehand; they may give
this information once the survey is completed, upon request.

The recruitment phase was slightly different in the Netherlands
and Sweden. In these countries, a sample of addresses within each

7 This designation is without prejudice to positions on status, and is in
line with UNSCR 1244/99 and the ICJ Opinion on the Kosovo declaration
of independence.

areal sampling point (1km2 grid) were selected from the address
or population register. The selection of addresses was done in a
random manner. Households were then contacted by telephone
and recruited to take part in the survey.
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N° FIELDWORK POPULATION[PROPORTION
COUNTRIES INSTITUTES INTERVIEWS DATES 15+ EU27
Belgium Kantar Belgium 1060 17/02/2021 | 05/03/2021 9 188 369 2,45%
Bulgaria Kantar TNS BBSS 1032 12/02/2021 | 03/03/2021 5995 194 1,60%
Czechia Kantar CZ 1100 17/02/2021 | 22/02/2021 8 956 740 2,39%
Denmark Kantar Gallup 1010 19/02/2021 | 11/03/2021 | 4848611 1,29%
Germany Kantar D eutschland 1575 12/02/2021 | 10/03/2021 | 71 728 398 19,10%
E stonia Kantar Emor 1054 17/02/2021 | 09/03/2021 1073 224 0,29%
Ireland Kantar Belgium 1094 17/02/2021 | 03/03/2021 | 3896 482 1,04%
Greece Kantar Greece 1058 12/02/2021 | 10/03/2021 9187 524 2,45%
Spain NS '”Vesuggc;?r:‘iédne Mercados y 1007 | 12/02/2021 | 09/03/2021 | 40 006 943 10,65%
France Kantar Public France 1020 12/02/2021 | 04/03/2021 | 52 732 499 14,04%
Croatia Hendal 1028 15/02/2021 | 07/03/2021 3488 460 0,93%
Italy Kantar Italia 1023 12/02/2021 | 03/03/2021 | 52 397 331 13,95%
Rep. Of Cyprus CYMAR MarketResearch 505 12/02/2021 | 05/03/2021 734 695 0,20%
Latvia Kantar TNS Latvia 1037 17/02/2021 | 11/03/2021 1568 124 0,42%
Lithuania TNS LT 1040 17/02/2021 | 03/03/2021 2300 257 0,61%
Luxembourg Kantar Belgium 599 18/02/2021 | 07/03/2021 503 275 0,13%
Hungary Kantar Hoffmann 1054 15/02/2021 | 03/03/2021 | 8 351017 2,22%
Malta MISCO International 535 12/02/2021 | 11/03/2021 426 055 0,11%
Netherlands Kantar Netherlands 1011 15/02/2021 | 10/03/2021 | 14 165 638 3,77%
Austria Das Osterreichische Gallup Institut 1020 12/02/2021 | 05/03/2021 | 7 580 083 2,02%
Poland Kantar Polska 1036 18/02/2021 | 11/03/2021 | 32 139 021 8,56%
Portugal Marktest - Marketing, Organizacdo| )1, | 19/022021 | 08/03/2021 | 8869 051 2,36%
e Formacao
R omania Centrul Pentru Studierea Opiniei si| ) gz3 | 15/02/2021 | 08/03/2021 | 16372 216 4,36%
Pietei (CSOP)

Slovenia Mediana DO O 1038 17/02/2021 | 22/02/2021 1767 202 0,47%
Slovakia Kantar C zechia 1138 12/02/2021 | 05/03/2021 4592 379 1,22%
Finland Kantar TNS Oy 1102 17/02/2021 | 22/02/2021 | 4 488 064 1,20%
Sweden Kantar Sifo 1100 12/02/2021 | 11/03/2021 8 149 850 2,17%
TOTAL EU27 | 27 409 | 12/02/2021 | 11/03/2021 ’ 375 506 702 100%*

* It should be noted that the total percentage shown in this table may exceed 100% due to rounding
** Recruitments in Belgium, Czechia, Greece, Ireland, Luxembourg, Portugal and Slovakia are carried out by Kantar Belgium, Kantar

Czechia, Kantar Greece, R onin International, Infas, Kantar Portugal and Kantar Slovakia. Non-probabilistic sample in Greece was randomly
drawn from Kantar’s LifeP oints panel.

UK

CY(tcc)

TR
MK
ME
RS
AL

BA

IS
XK
NO
CH

United Kingdom Kantar UK Limited 1301 23/02/2021 | 08/03/2021 | 53 082 345
Turkish Cypriot Lipa Consultancy 508 26/02/2021 | 12/03/2021 | 233 547
Community
Turkey Kantar TNS Piar 1 004 22/02/2021 | 18/03/2021 | 62 644 678
North Macedonia Kantar TNS BBSS 1043 12/02/2021 | 26/02/2021 | 1 736 495
Montenegro TMG Insights 534 12/02/2021 | 07/03/2021 510415
Serbia TMG Insights 1035 12/02/2021 | 08/03/2021 5 966 740
Albania Index Kosovo 1067 25/02/2021 | 06/03/2021 | 2 344814
Bosnia and Kantar TNS BBSS 1046  |18/02/2021 | 11/03/2021 | 2 987 440
Herzegovina
Iceland Gallup Iceland 513 22/02/2021 | 11/03/2021 289 125
Kosovo*** Index Kosovo 1067 26/02/2021 | 17/03/2021 1357 100
Norway Kantar Norway 1112 23/02/2021 | 17/03/2021| 4392 175
Switzerland Demo SCOPE AG 1104 19/02/2021 | 10/03/2021 7 259 209
TOTAL 38 743 12/02/2021 | 18/03/2021 | 518 310 785

***This designation is without prejudice to positions on status, and is in line with UNSCR 1244/99 and the ICJ O pinion on the Kosovo
declaration of independence.
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COUNTRIES N° OF CAPI N° OF CAWI TOTAL N°
INTERVIEWS | INTERVIEWS INTERVIEWS
BE Belgium 1.060 1.060
BG Bulgaria 1.032 1.032
Cz Czechia 1.100 1.100
DK Denmark 1.010 1.010
DE Germany 1.575 1.575
EE Estonia 1.054 1.054
IE Ireland 1.094 1.094
EL Greece 536 522 1.058
ES Spain 1.007 1.007
FR France 1.020 1.020
HR Croatia 1.028 1.028
IT Italy 1.023 1.023
cy Rep. Of Cyprus 505 505
LV Latvia 1.037 1.037
LT Lithuania 1.040 1.040
LU Luxembourg 599 599
HU Hungary 1.054 1.054
MT Malta 344 191 535
NL Netherlands 751 260 1.011
AT Austria 1.020 1.020
PL Poland 1.036 1.036
PT Portugal 1.100 1.100
RO Romania 1.033 1.033
Sl Slovenia 1.038 1.038
SK Slovakia 775 363 1.138
Fl Finland 1.102 1.102
SE Sweden 216 884 1.100
TOTAL EU27 13.955 13.454 27.409
UK United Kingdom 1.301 1.301
CY(teo) Turkish Cypriot <08
Community*
TR Turkey 1.004 1.004
MK North Macedonia 1.043 1.043
ME Montenegro 534 534
RS Serbia 1.035 1.035
AL Albania 1.067 1.067
BA Bosnia and 1.046 1046
Herzegovina
IS Iceland 513 513
XK Kosovo** 1.067 1.067
NO Norway 1112 1112
CH Switzerland 1104 1.104
TOTAL 20.751 17.484 38.743

CAPI : Computer-Assisted Personal interviewing
CAWI : Computer-Assisted Web interviewing

*In CY(Tcc), neither face-to-face nor online interviews were feasible. Instead, a
hybrid mode was used, whereby a random telephone sample (both mobile and
landline) was drawn from telephone numbering plan and respondents were
interviewed on telephone using CAPI tablets.

** This designation is without prejudice to positions on status, and is in line
with UNSCR 1244/99 and the I1CJ Opinion on the Kosovo declaration of
independence.

Consequences of the coronavirus pandemic on fieldwork

B Face-to-face interviewing

Where feasible, interviews were conducted face-to-face in people's
homes or on their door step and in the appropriate national
language. In all countries and territories where face-to-face
interviewing was feasible CAPI (Computer Assisted Personal
Interviewing) was used. For all interviews conducted face-to-face,
hygiene and physical distancing measures have been respected at
all times in line with government regulations, and whenever
possible, interviews were conducted outside homes, on doorsteps,
to remain in open air and maintain social distance.

B Face-to-face and online interviewing

In Greece, Malta, the Netherlands, Slovakia and Sweden, face-to-
face interviewing was feasible but it was not possible to reach the
target number of face-to-face interviews within the fieldwork
period due to the impact of Covid-19 restrictions: many potential
respondents are reluctant to open their homes to interviewers,
even if they respect hygiene rules and physical distancing, such as
wearing masks and using hydroalcoholic gel. Therefore, to hit the
target number of interviews within the fieldwork period,
additional interviews were conducted online with Computer-
Assisted Web Interviewing (CAWI) technique.

B Online interviewing

In Belgium, Czechia, Denmark, Estonia, Ireland, Latvia, Lithuania,
Luxembourg, Portugal, Slovenia, Finland, the UK, Iceland, Norway
and Switzerland face-to-face interviews were not feasible at all.
Therefore all interviews were conducted online with CAWI

technique.

Recruitment for online interviews

B |nthe EU

The online design in each country differed based on what was
feasible within the fieldwork period. Where feasible, the online
sample was based on a probabilistic sample design. Those
recruited to the online survey were recruited through a single
mobile frame or dual frame Random Digit Dialling (RDD) design. In
this way the entire phone owning population in each country had a
non-zero chance of being sampled. The choice of whether to use a
single mobile frame or dual frame (mobile and landline) was
dependent on the countries’ landline infrastructure. Where the
landline infrastructure is suitably advanced to support a significant
minority of residential households with landline phones a dual
frame design is employed. The mix of mobile and landline sample
is designed to maximise the representation of the responding
sample. The RDD sample for both the mobile and landline sample
is drawn from the country’s telephone numbering plan. The
landline sample frame is stratified by NUTS3 regions based on
their prefix and the mobile by operator before a systematic
random sample of numbers is generated proportional in size to the
total generatable numbers in each stratum. Respondents were
recruited using this sample design in Belgium, Czechia, Estonia,
Greece, Ireland, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta,
Portugal, Slovenia and Slovakia.

In Finland, Denmark, and Sweden, RDD samples were not used,
instead the telephone sample was drawn from the country
telephone directory. In these three countries the telephone
directories offer comprehensive coverage of the phone owning
population, storing both landline and mobile phone numbers for
each individual.

In the Netherlands, a proprietary panel called “Nipobase” was
used, drawing a random sample from their panel. This panel uses
a mix of probability based sampling to recruit panellists and non-
probabilistic approaches to maximise representation where the
probability based approach under-represents, such as in the
younger age groups. Nipobase uses mix of offline and online
modes. Offline modes are typically RDD samples and online modes
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are typically recruitment via targeted websites and social media
platforms.

B Qutside the EU:

In the UK, recruitment of respondents was made either via a face-
to-face CAPI mode of data collection based on a clustered
multistage random sample of addresses or via a postal invite to
an online survey using a completely unclustered random sample
of addresses.

In Norway and Iceland, stratified random samples were drawn
from among probability based samples. Recruitments are done
using offline modes of data collection (telephone and postal)
based on a probability sample design.

In Switzerland samples were randomly drawn from the non-
probabilistic sample (“Demoscope”). Demoscope is a pseudo-
probabilistic sample, in that the frame for selecting households is
based on a probability sample. Recruitment is done via the
telephone directory - which lists landline numbers only in
Switzerland, where landline coverage is very high. However the
selection of individuals in the households to join the panel is not
random. Demoscope was used as the primary source.

Please note that for some countries where the response rates were
not sufficiently large to achieve the target sample size in the
fieldwork period, we had to further supplement the samples drawn
probabilistically (either face-to-face or phone-to-web) with non-
probabilistic panels. This was effectively a ‘last resort’ option when
no other probabilistic design was feasible.

In Greece, the sample was supplemented with a randomly drawn
sample from Kantar’s LifePoints non-probabilistic sample panel; in
Lithuania, from Norstat’s panel. The LifePoints panel is Kantar’s
proprietary panel, used exclusively for Kantar clients and the lead
source for Kantar's online work, generating close to 30 million
completes per year. Members are recruited via online advertising
across a wide range of web and social media sites. Adverts are
placed with websites with very high footfalls to ensure maximised
reach. In Switzerland, Dynata was used to supplement
Demoscope due to the shortfall in the younger age groups on the
Demoscope sample.

Response rates

For each country a comparison between the responding sample
and the universe (i.e. the overall population in the country) is
carried out. Weights are used to match the responding sample to
the universe on gender by age, region and degree of urbanisation.
For European estimates (i.e. EU average), an adjustment is made
to the individual country weights, weighting them up or down to
reflect their 15+ population as a proportion of the EU 15+
population.

The response rates are calculated by dividing the total number of
complete interviews with the number of all the addresses visited,
apart from ones that are not eligible but including those where
eligibility is unknown. For Standard Eurobarometer 94, the
response rates for the EU27 countries, calculated by Kantar, are:

BE** 27,8% LU** 27,3%
BG* 45,3% HU* 60,7%
cz* 60,3% MT* 80,6%
DK** 15,1% MT** 46,5%
DE* 18,4% NL* 53,3%
EE** 24,0% NL** 49,4%
[E** 24.7% AT* 42,7%
EL* 31,5% PL* 42,3%
EL** 35,8% PT* 67,4%
ES* 32,8% RO* 58,5%
FR* 30,2% SI** 53,2%
HR* 54,3% SK* 58,7%
T 22,5% SK** 47,6%
Cy* 40,7% FI** 28,1%
Lv** 23,3% SE* 57,6%
LT 26,1% SE** 43,6%
* CAPI ** CAWI without taking into account

recruitment phase (for EL, only probabilistic
sample)
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Margins of error

Readers are reminded that survey results are estimations, the
accuracy of which, everything being equal, rests upon the sample
size and upon the observed percentage. With samples of about
1,000 interviews, the real percentages vary within the following
confidence limits:

Statisti . .

(at the 95% level of confidence)
various sample sizes are in rows various observed results are in columns

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%  50%
95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50%

N=50| 6,0 8,3 9,9 11,1 | 12,0 | 12,7 | 132 | 136 | 13,8 | 13,9 |N=50
N=500 1,9 2,6 3,1 3,5 3,8 4,0 42 43 4.4 4,4 |N=500
N=1000| 1,4 | 1,9 | 2,2 | 25| 2,7 | 2,8 | 3,0 | 3,0 | 3,1 | 3,1 [N=1000
N=1500( 1,1 1,5 1,8 2,0 2,2 2,3 2,4 2,5 2,5 2,5 |N=1500
N=2000( 1,0 13 1,6 1,8 1,9 2,0 2,1 2,1 2,2 2,2 |N=2000
N=3000( 0,8 1,1 13 1,4 1,5 1,6 1,7 1,8 1,8 1,8 |N=3000
N=4000| 0,7 0,9 1,1 1,2 13 1,4 15 15 15 1,5 |N=4000
N=5000| 0,6 0,8 1,0 1,1 1,2 1,3 13 1,4 1,4 1,4 |N=5000
N=6000| 0,6 0,8 0,9 1,0 1,1 1,2 1,2 1,2 13 1,3 [N=6000
N=7000| 0,5 0,7 0,8 0,9 1,0 1,1 1,1 1,1 1,2 1,2 |N=7000
N=7500| 0,5 0,7 0,8 0,9 1,0 1,0 1,1 1,1 1,1 1,1 |N=7500
N=8000| 0,5 0,7 0,8 0,9 0,9 1,0 1,0 1,1 1,1 1,1 |N=8000
N=9000| 0,5 0,6 0,7 0,8 0,9 0,9 1,0 1,0 1,0 1,0 |N=S000
N=10000 0,4 0,6 0,7 0,8 0,8 0,9 0,9 1,0 1,0 1,0 [N=10000
N=11000( 0,4 0,6 0,7 0,7 0,8 0,9 0,9 0,9 0,9 0,9 [N=11000
N=12000( 0,4 0,5 0,6 0,7 0,8 0,8 0,9 09 0,9 0,9 [N=12000
N=13000( 0,4 0,5 0,6 0,7 0,7 0,8 0,8 0,8 0,9 0,9 [N=13000
N=14000( 0,4 0,5 0,6 0,7 0,7 0,8 0,8 0,8 0,8 0,8 [N=14000
N=15000( 0,3 0,5 0,6 0,6 0,7 0,7 0,8 0,8 0,8 0,8 [N=15000
5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%  50%

95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50%
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